

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



## EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 67th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 15, 2020, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Grace B. Arago -doHon. Raymund P. Guzman -doHon. Karina S. Gauani -doHon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 277-08-2020

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING HEARTFELT GRATITUDE TO SECRETARY ARTHUR P. TUGADE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOTr) FOR CONSIDERING APPROVAL OF THE UPGRADING OF THE FACILITIES AND EXPANSION OF THERUNWAY OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY AIRPORT

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City is the capital of Cagayan Province and the Regional Center of Region 02;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Airport is located in the city proper;

WHEREAS, the said airport does not only serve the residents of Tuguegarao City but also those from other provinces and regions;

WHEREAS, there is a need for CAAP facilities and services to be upgraded considering that the city is the entry and lifeline in Region 02 in terms of natural calamities;





WHEREAS, upgrading is also necessary in view of the cancellation of flights to and from the city much to the inconvenience of regular passengers as well as investors and tourists in and out of the city;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council approved on August 20, 2020 City Resolution No. 159-08-2020 respectfully reiterating the request to Secretary Arthur P. Tugade of the Department of Transportation (DOTr) for the Upgrading of the Facilities and Expansion of the Runway of the Tuguegarao City Airport;

WHEREAS, during his visit to Tuguegarao City on November 19, 2020 after the massive flooding, Secretary Arthur P. Tugade expressed his approval on the said request.

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to express heartfelt gratitude to Secretary Arthur P. Tugade of the Department of Transportation (DOTr) for considering approval of the upgrading of the facilities and expansion of the runway of the Tuguegarao City Airport.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 277-08-2020 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSKIN L. RGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date:

CONFORME:

HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO

City Mayor

Date:

al